
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

D Blackburn 
J Blake 
A Carter (Chair) 
 

B Cleasby 
D Congreve 
R Harker 
 

T Leadley 
J Procter 
N Taggart 
 

  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 18th July 2006 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

Armley; City 
and Hunslet; 
Farnley and 
Wortley;  

 WEST LEEDS GATEWAY AREA ACTION PLAN 
- ISSUES AND ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
To consider a report by the Director of 
Development setting out an Issues and Options 
paper for the regeneration of the West Leeds 
Gateway Area Action Plan (AAP)  
 
A3- sized colour copies of the plans contained 
within the report will be tabled  by officers at the 
meeting 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

5 - 40 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 
Tuesday 12th September 2006 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, B Cleasby, 
D Congreve, R Harker, G Latty, T Leadley 
and N Taggart 

 
   

 
 
7 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Carter and Councillor 
J Procter 
 
8 Declaration of Interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Councillor Cleasby – declared a personal interest in item 7 – ‘Leeds Local 
Development Framework – Core Strategy’, through being a member of the Airport 
Consultative Committee; Leeds Bradford Airport being referred to in the discussions 
relating to the transport element of the submitted report (minute 10 refers) 
 
9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 31st May 2006 be approved as a correct record 
 
10 Leeds Local Development Framework - Core Strategy " Towards a Key 
Issues & Options" Paper  
 Members considered a report by the Director of Development which set out a 
basis for the preparation of a Core Strategy, and which would be the subject of 
public consultation in due course 
 Plans supporting the core principles of the Environment, Regeneration, 
Development and Managed Growth, A Well Connected City and Planning for Mixed 
Communities, together with plans showing population density, major constraints, ie 
built up areas, flood zones and high pressure gas consultation zones, and a context 
diagram of the Leeds City region, showing settlements, development patterns and 
transport links were displayed at the meeting, with copies being tabled for Members’ 
information 
 The Head of Planning and Economic Policy presented the report and 
explained that the Core Strategy was an overarching component of the Local 
Development Framework and that the paper provided the opportunity for  Members 
to comment on the overall scope and content of the document at an early stage 
 Members discussed the report and commented on the following: 

• the importance of climate change, whether this should be a 
core principle as opposed to a theme or whether a form of words could be found 
which placed it at the centre of all strategies 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 

 

• the need to strengthen the possible options relating to  
microgeneration  

• how to manage change in a city which was continually  
developing and expanding 

• that the document was based on continual growth and the  
impact of any economic stagnation/decline, particularly on the levels of  residential 
building in the city 

• the statement that 4/5ths of new household formation was  
forecast to be single person households in Leeds, and the impact this could have on 
the services the Authority provides for children and for adult social services 

• the impact of the lack of social housing and high house prices  
on the numbers of people being able to live and raise children in Leeds and the need 
to encourage families to the city 

• the importance of ensuring there are mixed communities, both in  
terms of ethnicity and age and that the facilities provided for residents reflected the 
diversity being sought 

• the importance of Leeds Bradford Airport to the region  

• concerns at the traffic being directed by satellite navigation  
systems though inappropriate routes to reach the airport, and the impact of this on 
local communities 

• the need for flexibility to be at the heart of the work being  
undertaken as well as the need to be alert to changes and new opportunities 

• the need for a broad ownership of the document and the  
suggestion that a workshop and further presentation be held for Panel Members 
 Officers responded and provided the following information: 

• in relation to climate change it was important to address issues  
on a local level as far as possible, ie managing flood risk, microgeneration and the 
importance of ensuring developments were sustainable, set against the wider 
context of global warming etc 

• the challenge of dealing with change in Leeds and the fact there 
was never a fixed point to start from, although through the UDP Review Process 
there would be a period where policies would be ‘saved’ 

• the need to have regard to national guidance when managing  
change and to acknowledge the major constraints which existed within the city and 
could impact on proposals/strategies etc 

• regarding economic changes, there was the possibility of looking  
at alternative futures within the Core Strategy and some Local Authorities had 
chosen to do this, but officers considered this was already being addressed in the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), but acknowledged the need to be flexible and 
adaptable in approach 

• concerning transport issues, proposals to improve connections  
were being considered through the Local Transport Plan  
 Officers welcomed Members’ views and stated that the document which 
would go forward for the informal, (Regulation 25) consultation would be a distillation 
of the submitted document which would be presented in a more accessible way 
 RESOLVED –  

(i) To receive the report, and note the comments now made 
(ii) That a workshop and further presentation on the Core Strategy  

be arranged for Panel Members  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 

 

  
 
11 Leeds Local Development Framework - Consultation Advisory Group  
 Members received a report by the Director of Development seeking approval 
to establish a LDF Consulation Advisory Group    
 This group would assist in monitoring the effectiveness of the Statement of 
Community Involvement, improving consultation and evaluation methods and would 
provide opportunities to share ideas and contribute to the LDF Annual Monitoring 
Report 
 Members were advised that representatives from community groups and 
organisations would form the group along with officers from Development 
Department (Planning and Economic Services) and a representative from Planning 
Aid.     If establishing the group was agreed, it was intended that the Chair would be 
a Member from the Development Plan Panel and officers asked that nominations be 
made from the Panel for this position 
 RESOLVED –  

(i) That a Local Development Framework Consultation Advisory  
Group be established, as set out in the submitted report 

(ii) To note the nomination now made and to refer this to the Chair  
of the Development Plan Panel for consideration 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Director of Development 
Development Plan Panel 
Date: 15th August 2006 
 
Subject: West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan – Issues and Alternative Options 
 

        
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Development Plan Panel Members the 

attached Issues and Options paper for the regeneration of the West Leeds Gateway 
Area Action Plan (AAP). The report follows the one which was presented to 
Development Plan Panel on 5 July 2005 which ‘set the scene’ for the preparation of 
the AAP and provided the strategic planning and regeneration context within which it 
is being drawn up. A progress report was also submitted to the Panel on 

 6 September 2005. 
 

1.2.  This paper develops the work further and sets out the key role of the AAP in helping 
to regenerate this part of West Leeds and introduces the Issues and Options Paper 
(attached). This paper has been developed over the past 12 months through the 
work of consultants and discussions with West Leeds Area Management and other 
key organisations. The Issues and Options Paper provides background information 
which helps to shape the approach to preparing the Action Plan and describes the 
issues facing the area today, including both challenges and opportunities.  

 
1.3 Three options for the regeneration of the area are described, involving different 

levels of intervention and potential change. These options for future regeneration of 
the West Leeds Gateway Area will be used to engage local communities and key 
stakeholders at the informal stage of the consultation process (Regulation 25), which 
will take place in September and October this year. A Sustainability Appraisal has 
also been prepared for consideration at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Armley, Farnley and Wortley and City and 
Hunslet 

 

 

 

Originator: Andy 
Smithson 

 
Tel:2478079  

X 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2 THE ROLE OF THE WEST LEEDS GATEWAY AAP 
 
  Main Role of the AAP 
2.1 The broad role for the AAP is essentially to: 

 

• provide a co-coordinated approach to the sustainable regeneration of the area, 
including its spatial planning within the context of Leeds and its Region; 

• establish a statutory planning framework for the implementation of the West 
Leeds Gateway, to guide development and change and provide a catalyst for 
the area’s regeneration and growth; 

• ensure that the importance of the regeneration of the West Leeds Gateway to 
local communities is fully recognised in securing connectivity and linkages both 
within West Leeds and to the City Centre; 

• contribute to the regeneration/renaissance objectives of the City Council and 
the Local Strategic Partnership – the Leeds Initiative. 

 
Key Objectives 

2.2 These may be summarised as being to : 
 

• provide a f
[...]
on of sites in its ownership. 

 
2.5  Co-coordinated and integrated services are at the heart of this regeneration proposal. 

The challenge for all the agencies with a stake in the future of the West Leeds 
Gateway is to plan and deliver services in a way that cuts across professional and 
administrative boundaries and puts the needs of local people first.  Local public 
service targets will provide an initial focus to drive service improvements to help to 
reduce unemployment and crime, create cleaner and safer streets, enhance the 
quality of greenspace and the environment, improve health services provided to local 
communities and raise educational attainment. 

 
2.6  The future of the area will fundamentally affect the lives of local people. It is important 

that consultation on the Action Area Plan engages and involves individuals as well as 
representative bodies and groups. A flexible and responsive approach will be required 
to ensure that local people are consulted in a way that meets their needs and that 
builds upon, rather than duplicates, existing mechanisms. 

 
2.7  Finally there is the overriding principle of sustainability. This entails achieving 

environmental, economic and social objectives at the same time. Specific actions and 
improvements need to be sufficiently "robust" and ‘viable’ so that the area prospers 
and is self sustaining rather than needing a continuous injection of public funds. 

  
 
3. SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES AND OPTIONS PAPER 

 
3.1 The introduction outlines the purpose of the Area Action Plan. This explains that the 

main purpose is to make the area a better place to live work and play and to guide 
development over the next 10 years and beyond. The context of West Leeds within 
the Local Development Framework is also explained. 

 
3.2 The physical area of West Leeds is described, together with the historical 

background of the area and the reasons behind the problems facing the area today. 
 
3.3 The options have been
[...]
which will be maintained as the AAP is developed. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 The Development Plan Panels views are sought on the issues identified and the 

alternative options presented in the consultation paper, attached as Appendix 3. 
Subject to Members views, this will be used for the Regulation 25, informal stage of 
public consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 10



APPENDIX 1 
 

List of Consultees 
 

Specific Consultation Bodies 

Bradford City Council (adjoining Authority) 
English Heritage 
English Nature 
Government Office for Yorkshire and Humber 
Strategic Health Authority 
Strategic Rail Authority 
Telecommunications Operators 
The Countryside Agency 
The Environment Agency 
The Highways Agency 
Yorkshire and Humber Assembly 
Yorkshire Forward 
Yorkshire Water 

 
Other Consultees 

Armley Forum 
Armley Helping Hands 
British Waterways 
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology 
Chamber of Commerce; 
Church Commissioners 
Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment 
Commission for Racial Equality 
Dept for Transport 
Dept of Education and Skills  
Disabled Persons Transport Advisory Committee 
English Partnerships 
Equal Opportunities Commission 
Faith Groups 
Fire and Rescue Services 
Freight Transport Association 
Gas Companies 
Gypsy Council 
Health and Safety Executive 
Highways Agency 
Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission for England 
Housing Corporation 
Housing Forums in or near the WLG area; 
Jigsaw Project 
JobCentre Plus 
Landowners/investors in the WLG area* 
Learning and Skills Council 
Leeds Access Advisory Group; 
Leeds Civic Trust 
Leeds Community Safety Partnership; 
Leeds Initiative; 
Leeds Older People’s Forum; 
Leeds Primary Care Trust 
Leeds Prison 
Leeds Race Equality Advisory Forum; 
Leeds Voice 
Leeds Voluntary Sector Learning Disability; 
Leeds Voluntary Sector Mental Health Forum; Page 11



Leeds West Homes 
Leeds Youth Council; 
Local businesses 
Local Public Transport Operators Group 
[...]
d residents have highlighted an urgent 
need for an initial visioning and master-planning exercise on the estate as a 
preliminary part of the wider West Leeds Regeneration work.  There is an 
opportunity to develop a striking and high quality mixed residential 
development on this important site. This will be a highly visible 
development.  The right development here will change the perception of the 
area for good and will help encourage investor confidence in the whole of 
the West Leeds area. 

 
3.3 Transport is third key element of the plan.  The Strategic Rail Authority ten-

year plan has identified an Armley rail halt as a long-term priority.  The 
West Leeds Gateway programme should include partnership work with the 
Strategic Rail Authority and Metro to prioritise an Armley option.  Other 
transportation issues include access and parking within Armley shopping 
centre and local bus services, particularly the introduction of bus only lanes. 

 
3.4  Developing jobs and attracting business is a fourth element.  A proposal in 

the King Sturge market analysis was the need to develop a  "business 
cluster" of new firms.  Associated with this will be the need to train local 
people to access these new jobs.  The West Leeds Family Learning Centre 
is particularly well placed to undertake this work, having successfully 
pioneered a local employment programme with one particular Armley firm, 
Elite Forwarding. The proposals for a new combined secondary school as 
part of Building Schools for the Future programme will link into this 
proposal: "entrepreneurship and the distributive trades" is likely to be a 
West Leeds skills focus for the secondary schools. 

 
3.5  Providing jobs for local people is a fifth element.  The challenge will be to 

ensure that the major capital investment projects in the area benefit local 
people.  It will be important to ensure that local labour initiatives are initiated 
during the construction period linking training provision to
[...]
eady been undertaken through a series of events 
throughout the spring and summer of 2005, The West Leeds Area 
Management Team carried out a series of consultation days and a family 
fun day to find out the views of local people and the key issues facing the 
area. This work follows those events and we now want to build upon what 
was learned from people at that early stage.  

 
9.4  At that time consistent concern was expressed on the following:- 

 
� the quality of greenspace, and the need to maintain it 
� increased safety and security of public spaces and routes 
� traffic management measures and improvements to Armley 
town centre and the Gyratory. 

 
In general terms, people wanted to see a West Leeds which is “green, 
clean, safe, and secure.” It is likely that these views will be expanded 
upon during this consultation period. 

 
9.5 It is anticipated that the consultation period will run from the end of 

September 2006 to October 2006. Following this, the views of everyone will 
be considered and a “preferred option” the West Leeds Gateway will be 
drawn up for future discussion and comments. 

 

Page 39



 26

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan - Issues and Alternative Options
	WLGAAP (Issues & Options Paper 4 AUG)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, B Cleasby, 
D Congreve, R Harker, T Leadley and 
N Taggart 

 
   

 
 
12 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed Brian Pearson to the meeting and explained he had 
been recently appointed to the Planning and Economic Policy section of the 
Development Department 
 
13 Declaration of Interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Councillor Carter and Councillor Blackburn– declared  personal interests in 
item 7 ‘West Leeds Gateway AAP – Issues and Alternative Options’ through being 
members of the West Leeds Regeneration Board which had been consulted on the 
proposals (Minute 16 refers) 
 Councillor Congreve – declared a personal interest in item 7 ‘West Leeds 
Gateway AAP – Issues and Alternative Options’ as a close family member lived 
within the boundary of the Area Action Plan (AAP) – (Minute 16 refers) 
 
14 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blake and Councillor 
Procter 
 
15 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 18th 
July 2006 be approved as a correct record 
 
16 West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan - Issues and Alternative Options  
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Development setting out an 
Issues and Options paper for the regeneration of the West Leeds Gateway Area 
Action Plan (WLGAAP) prior to undertaking informal (Regulation 25) consultation 
with local communities and stakeholders.   Appended to the report was a list of 
consultees and a programme for the public consultation.   Larger scale copies of the 
plans which were included with the agenda were tabled for Members’ consideration 
 Members were advised that parts of West Leeds were beginning to display 
problems similar to those found elsewhere in the most deprived parts of the city.  To 
address this three options had been drawn up, each with differing levels of 
intervention, and it was these options which would form the basis of the informal 
consultation 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

It was intended that the Regulation 25 consultation would commence in late 
September and that officers were aiming to ensure maximum input by the whole 
community in the West Leeds area.   The results of the consultation would be 
presented to the Panel, together with the preferred option (s), for the Area Action 
Plan which would then form the basis of the formal, Regulation 26 consultation early 
in 2007 
 Members were advised that the scheme would need to be led by partnerships 
with the private sector as there was no single amount of regeneration funding set 
aside for this work.   Members were also informed that the Council was in a strong 
position to influence regeneration work owing to its land ownership 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the importance of consulting widely to gain comments from  
those people who are not part of established groups and who may not usually 
engage with the planning process 

• the need to consider the locations for events to ensure they  
were held locally and in the most appropriate area for the issue being discussed 

• that the consultation process should address the concerns some  
residents have about the future direction of their area 

• that Education Leeds should be consulted as there were plans  
to develop a new school on the Swallow Hill site  

• that the scheme should benefit local people 

• that the references to the amount and location of Council owned  
land in the area should be clarified 

• that consideration should be given to defining the Public Rights 
 of Way in the area and the importance of linkages into the wider area, eg West 
Leeds Country Park 

• that the possibility of using Section 106 funds to improve  
footpaths, including better lighting should be considered to encourage their use and 
improve safety in parks and other open spaces 

• the possibility for a railway station - particularly in view of the  
the substantial number of people who live in the area adjoining the lines - should be 
investigated with Metro and Network Rail, as this would bring significant  benefits to 
the local community, in terms of better transport and greater employment 
opportunities 
 Officers responded and provided the following information: 

• in relation to consultation, it was recognised this needed to be  
as broad as possible and that officers had been working with the West Area 
Management Team to help achieve this.   It was also the intention to provide people 
with greater detail about how their area could be reconfigured to help focus the 
dialogue 

• regarding footpaths, much of the greenspace within the 
 identified area was owned by the Armley Common Land Trust, and that negotiations 
regarding any improvements would need to be with that group 

• In its wider context the proposals were also aimed at providing  
safe streets and better pedestrian access in an area where more people walked to 
shops, services and employment than in other parts of Leeds.  There would also be 
the opportunities to key into the Renaissance areas of Kirkstall Valley so good 
connections were needed 

• regarding a rail halt at Armley, the Strategic Rail Authority ten- 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

year plan had identified this as a long-term priority.   Members were informed that 
officers were not confident this could be delivered, but would continue their dialogue 
with Railtrack and Metro on this matter 
 RESOLVED –  
  (i) To note the report and the Issues and Options consultation paper as 
set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report  
 (ii) That Members’ comments be noted and that the consultation paper be 
used for the Regulation 25, informal stage of public consultation, with a report on that 
process being brought to a future Panel meeting 
 
 
    
17 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 12th September at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 
 
 


